a
AD5543/AD5553
Current Output/
Serial Input, 16-/14-Bit DAC
REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that

shift-register data to DAC register on rising
edge. See Truth Table for operation.
ORDERING GUIDE*
INL RES Temperature Package Package
Model (LSB) (LSB) Range Description Option Marking
AD5543BR ±2 16 –40°C to +85°C SOIC-8 RN-8 AD5543
AD5543BRM ±2 16 –40°C to +85°C MSOP-8 RM-8 DXB
AD5553CRM ±1 14 –40°C to +85°C MSOP-8 RM-8 DUC
*The AD5543 contains 1040 transistors. The die size measures 55 mil � 73 mil, 4,015 sq. mil.
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although the
AD5543/AD5553 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on
devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are
recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
REV. A–4–
AD5543/AD5553–Typical Performance Characteristics
CODE – Decimal
1.0
0 655368192
IN
L
 –
 L
S
B
16384 24576 32768 40960 49152 57344
0.8
0.6
0.4
0.2
0
–0.2
–0.4
–0.6
–0.8
–1.0
TPC 1. AD5543 Integral Nonlinearity Error
CODE – Decimal
1.0
0 655368192
D
N
L
 –
 L
S
B
16384 24576 32768 40960 49152 57344
0.8
0.6
0.4
0.2
0
–0.2
–0.4
–0.6
–0.8
–1.0
TPC 2. AD5543 Differential Nonlinearity Error
CODE – Decimal
1.0
0 14336
IN
L